COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD

Ordinance No. 04-10-21

Introduced By:

Mayor & Council

Date Introduced:

April 5, 2021

Town Council Hearing:

None

Amendments Adopted:

None

Date Adopted:

May 3, 2021

Date Effective:

May 23, 2021

AN ORDINANCE concerning

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

FOR the purpose of repealing the International Electrical Code-Administrative Provisions 2006, with certain modifications, as the code for the regulation, and control of the design, construction, quality of materials, erection, installation, alteration, repair, location, relocation, replacement, addition to, use or maintenance of electrical systems in the Town of Indian Head, and adopting the 2017 National Electrical Code (NFPA 70, National Electrical Code), in lieu thereof); providing that the provisions of this Ordinance are severable; and all matters generally related thereto.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments Chapter 43 – Building Construction Article IV, Electrical Code Section 43-8 Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 Edition as amended)

BY repealing
Chapter 43 – Building Construction
Article IV, Electrical Code
Section 43-9
Code of the Town of Indian Head
(1990 Edition as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD, That Section 43-8 of the Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 Edition as amended), be and it is hereby repealed and reenacted, with amendments, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 43 – BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

ARTICLE IV. ELECTRICAL CODE

43-8 ADOPTION OF STANDARDS; COPIES ON FILE.

((Subject to the provisions of §43-9, there)) THERE is hereby adopted by the Town of Indian Head for the purpose of regulating and controlling the design, construction, quality of materials, erection, installation, alteration, repair, location, relocation, replacement, addition to, use or maintenance of electrical systems in the Town of Indian Head the ((International)) 2017 NATIONAL Electrical Code (NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE) ((-Administrative Provisions, 2006, as published by the International Code Council)). Not less than one (1) copy of the ((International)) 2017 NATIONAL Electrical Code (NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE) ((-Administrative Provisions, 2006,)) shall be kept on file in the Town Hall.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 43-9 of Chapter 43, Building Construction, Article IV, Electrical Code, of the Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 edition as amended), be and it is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That if any provision of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or any other application of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end, all the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Ordinance shall become effective at the expiration of twenty (20) calendar days after its approval by the Council.

INDIAN HEAD TOWN COUNCIL

Brandon Paulin, Mayor

Ron Sitoula, Vice Mayor

Randy Albright, Councilman

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

EXPLANATION:

CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. ((Double Parenthesis)) indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike Out indicates matter stricken from bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.